

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JANET JOYNER AND CONSTANCE LYNN BLACKMON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WINSTON-SALEM DIVISION

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BAPTIST JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY**

Steven K. Hoffman
Emilie S. Kraft
JAMES & HOFFMAN PC
1101 17th Street N.W., Suite 510
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 496-0500
E-mail: skhoffman@jamhoff.com
eskraft@jamhoff.com

K. Hollyn Hollman
James T. Gibson
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
200 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002-5797
Telephone: 202-544-4226
E-mail: James_Gibson@bjconline.org
hhollman@bjconline.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
II. Statement of Facts	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FORSYTH COUNTY’S POLICY AUTHORIZES SECTARIAN PRAYER IN VIOLATION OF <i>MARSH v. CHAMBERS</i> AND ITS FOURTH CIRCUIT PROGENY	5
A. The Constitutional Limits of Legislative Prayer Were Definitively Determined by <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i>	6
B. This Circuit Has Consistently Respected the Limits on Legislative Prayer Established in <i>Marsh</i>	9
C. Applying the Correct Standard, the Legislative Prayers in the Instant Case are Unconstitutional	13
II. FORSYTH COUNTY’S PROPOSED EXPANSION OF <i>MARSH</i> THREATENS RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	15
A. <i>Pelphrey</i> is Inconsistent with <i>Marsh</i> and Cases Interpreting <i>Marsh</i> in This and Other Circuits	16
B. Forsyth County’s Legislative Prayers Are Government Speech... <td style="text-align: right; vertical-align: bottom;">19</td>	19
III. SECTARIAN LEGISLATIVE PRAYER IMPERMISSIBLY ENTANGLES THE GOVERNMENT WITH RELIGION, WHICH IN TURN DEGRADES RELIGION	20
A. The Government Cannot Import the “Religious Marketplace” Into Its Official Proceedings.	20

B. The Religion Clauses Are Necessary to Protect Religious Liberty and Prevent Government Degradation of Religion.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , Fed. Appx. 355 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Bown v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.</i> , 112 F. 3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F. 3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	7, 8, 10, 24
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	16
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6-7
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	25
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corporation</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)....	9, 12, 20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	14

<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, S.C.</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------

Other Authority

Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 3 Complete Writings of Roger Williams (1963)	26
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002)	25
Edwin S. Gaustad, <i>Roger Williams</i> (2005)	25
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 10</i> (1787).....	22
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785) (available at http://religiousfreedom.lib.virginia.edu/sacred/ madison_m&r_1785.html (last visited July 6, 2010)).....	26
Conrad H. Moehlman, <i>The Wall of Separation Between Church and State</i> (1951).....	26
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenant, Of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644)	26
Wake Forest University School of Divinity Center for Religion and Public Affairs, <i>Religious Expression in Public Life: A Joint Statement of Current Law</i> (2010) (available at http://divinity.wfu.edu/pdf/DivinityLawStatement.pdf (last visited July 6, 2010)	21
James E. Wood Jr. ed., <i>Baptists and the American Experience</i> (1976).....	25
